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EN    IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
 

When using electric devices, basic safety precautions 
must be observed. To avoid the risk of burns, electric 

shocks, fire, and/or personal injury, please read the instruction 
manual carefully before using the device, and observe all of 
the instructions during the operation of the device. 
 

GENERAL GUIDELINES 
• Electronic devices are not toys! Keep children away from 

the device! 
• Only use the devices for its intended purpose. 
• The device is only suitable for use in private 

households and not for commercial use. 
• Do not leave the device unsupervised while in use or 

connected to the mains. 
• Switch off the device if it is not in use, in the event of 

malfunctions and for cleaning, and also remove the power 
plug. 

• Do not carry the device by the power cord. 
• Keep the device clean and dust-free. 
• Never use the device outdoors. 
• Check the device regularly for signs of visible damage. Do 

not use the device if you have determined damage, if the 
device has fallen down or if it does not function properly. Do 
not attempt to repair the device yourself. 

• Repairs are only allowed to be carried out by qualified 
specialists. 

• The power point must be located near to the device so that 
the plug can be removed easily in an emergency. 

 
HAZARDS DUE TO ELECTRIC CURRENT 
• The voltage stated on the name plate of the device must 

agree with the voltage of your mains electricity network. 
• Only connect the device to a power socket that has been 

installed properly. Do not use a power strip or an extension 
cable. 

• Never operate the device using a timer or another 
remote contract device. 

• Never touch the device, the power cable and the plug with 
damp or wet hands or if you are standing on wet ground. 

• Do not place the power cord in the sink. 
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• Do not immerse in water. 
• Immersing the device in water or other fluids leads to a risk 

to life of electric shock! 
• Keep the device, the power cable and plug away from hot 

surfaces, naked flames, direct sunlight and sharp edges. 
When using the device make sure that the cable is not 
jammed (e.g. in doors). 

• When you pull the plug out of the power socket, always pull 
on the plug and never on the cable. 

• If the power cable of this device is damaged it has to be 
replaced by a correspondingly qualified person to prevent 
hazards. The same applies to the plug. 

 
HAZARDS TO PEOPLE 

• These devices can be used by children aged 8 years and 
above and by people with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or a lack of experience and/or 
knowledge, if they are supervised or instructed in the safe 
use of the product and understand the hazards involved. 
Children must not play with the appliance. 

• Cleaning and maintenance of the product must not be 
performed by children. 

• Children do not recognise the hazards which can arise 
when handling electrical devices. Keep children away from 
the device. Pay particular attention when using the device if 
children are in the vicinity! 

• Keep the packaging materials such as plastic bags and 
polystyrene parts out of the reach of children. Danger of 
suffocation! 

• When laying the cable make sure that it cannot become a 
tripping hazard. 

• Make sure that the device itself cannot be tripped over. 
ARTICLE-SPECIFIC HAZARDS 

• Make sure that the device isn't dirty and that it is assembled 
correctly 

• Never operate the appliance on uneven surfaces or in the 
vicinity of steps. Avoid tipping the device over when it is in 
use (e.g. if there are borders on the floor). 

• The pedestal fan may only be used, if it is fully assembled. 
Check all screw / plug connections at regular intervals. Re-
tighten loose screws and ensure that plug connections are 
properly adjusted. 
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OVERVIEW OF APPLIANCE 
 
 
1. Body 
2. Holder 
3. Timer 
4. Speed 
5. Mode 
6. Oscillation 
7. ON/OFF 
8. Power plug 
9. Stand 
10. Screws 
11. Remote control 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ASSEMBLING THE STAND 
 
1. Take all of the appliance parts out of the packaging and remove all packaging materials and 
inserts. 
2. Turn the fan upside down so that you can look at the holder (2). (Fig.1). 
3. Connect the stand (9), part.1 and part.2.  (Fig.2)   
4. Take the power cord to cross the outlet hole of stand (9). (Fig.3)  
5.  Assembly stand (9) under the holder (2), and fixed it by screws (10). (Fig.4) 
 
Fig. 1                               Fig. 2:                              Fig. 3:                            Fig. 4: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HANDLING THE APPLIANCE 
 
POWER 
•      Press the button of ON/OFF (7), to select power on / off the appliance.  
 
SPEED   
• Press the button of ON/OFF (7) , to power on the appliance. 
• Press the button of Speed (4), to select the fan speed. 
• 3 speed for select: (Low - Mid - High) 
MODE  
• Press the button of ON/OFF (7), to power on the appliance. 
• Press the button of MODE (5), to select the fan mode. 
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• 3 mode for select: (NORMAL / NATURE / SLEEP). 
• The default mode is NORMAL, and the SLEEP/NATURE mode with the indicator be light up. 
 
TIMER (0.5 - 7.5 HOURS) 
• Press the button of ON/OFF (7), to power on the appliance. 
• Press the button of TIMER (3) to the desired time period (0.5-7.5 Hours)  
• It will now remain in operation until the selected period of time runs out. 
• After the timer runs over, the device will turn off. 
 
OSCILLATION  
• Press the button of ON/OFF (7), to power on the appliance. 
• Press the button of OSCILLATION (6), appliance will swing from Left to Right. 
 
REMOTE CONTROL 
• All the function above can be setting by remote control 

 

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE 
Before cleaning the appliance always disconnect the power plug from the receptacle. 
• The appliance, the power cord and the power plug should not be immersed in water or other 

liquids when you are cleaning them. Clean them with a dry cloth. 
• If it is very dirty, the outside of the appliance can be wiped carefully with a moist cloth and then 

dried carefully. Make sure that no moisture penetrates into the interior of the appliance. 
• Do not use any harsh cleaners, steel brushes, scouring powder or other hard objects to clean 

the appliance as these can cause scratches on the surfaces. 
• Clean the appliance regularly. 
• Never use solvents, benzene or oil-based cleaners as these can damage the housing. 
• Re-tighten visible screw connections on the appliance regularly in order to ensure that the 

device is functioning properly. 
 

DISPOSAL 

 

Used electric household devices 
1. If you do not want to use your electrical appliance any longer, return it free of charge 
to a recycling depot for used electric appliances. 
2. Used electric devices do not belong in the household garbage (see symbol). 
 
Further disposal instructions 
1. Return the electrical appliance in such a condition that its later re-use or recycling is 
not adversely affected. Batteries must be removed in advance and the destruction of 
parts which contain fluids must be avoided. 
2. Electrical appliances can contain harmful substances. Improper handling or damage 
to the appliance can lead to health problems or water or ground contamination, when 
the appliance is recycled later. 

 

SPECIFICATION 
PRODUCT: TOWER FAN 
MODEL:TST10-RD 
POWER:40W 
VOLTAGE/HEIZ: 230V / 50Hz 
 
COMPANY INFORMATION 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Made In China 
All images serve as illustrations only and do not always show exact representations of the device. 
All rights reser 
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 
 

Des mesures de sécurité de base doivent être suivies lors 
de l'utilisation d'appareils électriques. Pour éviter tout 

risque de brûlures, de chocs électriques, d'incendie et/ou de 
blessures corporelles, veuillez lire attentivement le manuel 
d'instructions avant d'utiliser l'appareil, et respecter toutes les 
instructions pendant le fonctionnement de l'appareil. 
 

DIRECTIVES GÉNÉRALES 
• Les appareils électroniques ne sont pas des jouets ! Ne 

laissez pas les enfants s'approcher de l'appareil ! 
• N'utilisez l'appareil que pour l'usage auquel il est destiné. 
• L'appareil ne peut être utilisé que par des particuliers, il ne 

peut être utilisé à des fins commerciales. 
• Ne laissez pas l'appareil en marche ou branché sur le 

secteur sans surveillance. 
• Éteignez l'appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, ou en cas de 

dysfonctionnement ou pour le nettoyer, et retirez également 
la fiche d'alimentation. 

• Ne déplacez pas l'appareil en le tenant par le cordon 
d'alimentation. 

• Maintenez l'appareil propre et sans poussière. 
• N'utilisez jamais l'appareil à l'extérieur. 
• Vérifiez régulièrement que l'appareil ne présente pas de 

dommages visibles. N'utilisez pas l'appareil si vous avez 
constaté des dommages, si l'appareil est tombé ou s'il ne 
fonctionne pas correctement. N'essayez pas de le réparer 
vous-même. 

• Les réparations ne doivent être effectuées que par des 
spécialistes qualifiés. 

• La prise de courant doit être située à proximité de l'appareil 
afin de pouvoir retirer facilement la fiche en cas d'urgence. 

 
RISQUES ASSOCIES AU COURANT ÉLECTRIQUE 
• La tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique et celle de 

votre réseau doivent être identiques.  
• Ne branchez l'appareil que sur une prise de courant 

correctement installée. N'utilisez pas de multiprise ou de 
rallonge. 

• Ne faites jamais fonctionner l'appareil via une minuterie ou 
un autre dispositif de commande à distance. 
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• Ne touchez jamais l'appareil, le câble d'alimentation et la 
fiche avec les mains humides ou mouillées ou lorsque vous 
vous trouvez sur un sol mouillé. 

• Ne placez pas le cordon d'alimentation dans l'évier. 
• Ne plongez pas l'appareil dans l'eau. 
• L'immersion de l'appareil dans l'eau ou dans d'autres liquides 

comporte un risque de mort par électrocution ! 
• Gardez l'appareil, le câble d'alimentation et la fiche loin des 

surfaces chaudes, des flammes nues, de la lumière directe 
du soleil et des bords tranchants. Lorsque vous utilisez 
l'appareil, veillez à ce que le câble ne se coince pas (par 
exemple, dans une porte). 

• Pour débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant, tirez toujours 
sur la fiche et jamais sur le câble. 

• Si le câble d'alimentation de cet appareil est endommagé, il 
doit être remplacé par une personne qualifiée pour éviter tout 
danger. Il en va de même pour la fiche. 

 
DANGERS POUR LES PERSONNES 

• Ces appareils peuvent être utilisés par des enfants à partir 
de 8 ans et par des personnes ayant des capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque 
d'expérience et/ou de connaissances à condition qu'ils soient 
supervisés ou qu'ils aient reçu des instructions sur l'utilisation 
sûre du produit et qu'ils comprennent les risques encourus. 
Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. 

• Le nettoyage et l'entretien du produit ne doivent pas être 
effectués par des enfants. 

• Les enfants ne reconnaissent pas les dangers qui peuvent 
survenir lors de la manipulation d'appareils électriques. 
Tenez les enfants éloignés de l'appareil. Faites 
particulièrement attention lorsque vous utilisez l'appareil en 
présence d'enfants ! 

• Conservez les matériaux d'emballage tels que les sacs en 
plastique et les pièces en polystyrène hors de portée des 
enfants car cela présente un risque d'étouffement ! 

• Lors de la pose du câble, veillez à ce qu'il ne constitue pas 
une source de trébuchement. 

• Veillez à ce que l'appareil lui-même ne constitue pas un 
risque de trébuchement. 

RISQUES ASSOCIES AU PRODUIT 
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• Vérifiez que l'appareil n'est pas sale et qu'il est monté 
correctement 

• Ne faites jamais fonctionner l'appareil sur des surfaces 
inégales ou à proximité de marches. Évitez de faire basculer 
l'appareil lorsqu'il est utilisé (par exemple s'il y a des 
bordures sur le sol). 

• Le ventilateur sur socle ne peut être utilisé que s'il est 
entièrement assemblé. Vérifiez régulièrement tous les 
raccordements vis/fiches. Resserrez les vis desserrées et 
assurez-vous que les connexions aux fiches sont 
correctement ajustées. 

 
VUE D'ENSEMBLE DE L'APPAREIL 
 
 
 
1. Corps 
2. Support 
3. Minuterie 
4. Vitesse 
5. Mode 
6. Oscillation 
7. ON/OFF 
8. Cordon d’alimentation 
9. Socle 
10. Vis 
11. Télécommande 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ASSEMBLAGE DU SOCLE 
 
1. Retirez toutes les pièces de l'appareil de l'emballage et enlevez tous les matériaux d'emballage 
et les inserts. 
2. Retournez le ventilateur afin de pouvoir regarder le support (2). (Fig.1). 
3. Connectez les partie 1 et 2 du socle.  (Fig.2)   
4. Faites passer le cordon d'alimentation à travers le trou de sortie du socle (9). (Fig.3)  
6.  Montez le socle (9) sous le support (2), et fixez avec les vis (10). (Fig.4) 
 
Fig. 1                               Fig. 2:                              Fig. 3:                            Fig. 4: 
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MANIPULATION DE L'APPAREIL 
 
ALIMENTATION 
•      Appuyez sur la touche ON/OFF (7), pour mettre en marche/arrêt l’appareil.  
 
VITESSE  
• Appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF (7) pour allumer l'appareil. 
• Appuyez sur le bouton Vitesse (4), pour sélectionner la vitesse du ventilateur. 
• 3 vitesses à sélectionner : (Basse - Moyenne - Haute) 
MODE  
• Appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF (7) pour mettre l'appareil en marche. 
• Appuyez sur le bouton MODE (5) pour sélectionner le mode de ventilation. 
• 3 modes à sélectionner : (NORMAL / NATURE / VEILLE). 
• Le mode par défaut est NORMAL, et le voyant s'allume en mode VEILLE/NATURE. 
 
MINUTERIE (0,5 - 7,5 HEURES) 
• Appuyez sur la touche ON/OFF (7), pour mettre l’appareil sous tension. 
• Appuyez sur la touche MINUTERIE (3) pour régler la durée souhaitée (0,5-7,5 Heures) 
• Il restera opérationnel jusqu’à la fin de la période sélectionnée. 
• Une fois la minuterie terminée, l’appareil se mettra hors service. 
 
OSCILLATION  
• Appuyez sur la touche ON/OFF (7), pour mettre l’appareil sous tension. 
• Appuyez sur le bouton OSCILLATION (6), l’appareil basculera de Gauche à Droite. 
 
TÉLÉCOMMANDE 
• Toutes les fonctions ci-dessus peut être réglée par télécommande. 

 

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN 
Avant de nettoyer l'appareil, débranchez toujours le cordon d'alimentation du secteur. 
• L'appareil, le cordon d'alimentation et la fiche électrique ne doivent pas être immergés dans l'eau 

ou d'autres liquides lorsque vous les nettoyez. Nettoyez-les avec un chiffon sec. 
• S'il est très sale, l'extérieur de l'appareil peut être essuyé avec soin avec un chiffon humide, puis 

séché avec soin. Assurez-vous qu'aucune humidité ne pénètre à l'intérieur de l'appareil. 
• N'utilisez pas de nettoyants durs, de brosses en acier, de poudre à récurer ou d'autres objets 

durs pour nettoyer l'appareil, car ceux-ci peuvent causer des rayures sur les surfaces. 
• Nettoyez régulièrement l'appareil. 
• N'utilisez jamais de solvants, de benzène ou de nettoyants à base d'huile, car ils peuvent 

endommager le boîtier. 
• Revissez régulièrement les connexions visibles sur l'appareil afin de vous assurer que l'appareil 

fonctionne correctement. 
 

MISE AU REBUT 

 

Appareils électroménagers usagés 
1. Si vous ne souhaitez plus utiliser votre appareil électrique, rapportez-le gratuitement à 
un centre de recyclage d'appareils électriques usagés.  
2. Les appareils électriques usagés n'ont pas leur place dans les ordures ménagères 
(voir symbole). 
Autres instructions d'élimination 
1. Retournez l'appareil électrique dans un état tel que sa réutilisation ultérieure ou son 
recyclage ne soit pas affecté négativement. Les piles doivent être retirées à l'avance et 
la destruction des parties qui contiennent des fluides doit être évitée. 
2. Les appareils électriques peuvent contenir des substances nocives. Une mauvaise 
manipulation ou des dommages à l'appareil peuvent entraîner des problèmes de santé 
ou de contamination de l'eau ou du sol, lorsque l'appareil est recyclé ultérieurement. 
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SPÉCIFICATION 
PRODUIT: VENTILATEUR COLONNE 
MODÈLE : TST10-RD 
PUISSANCE : 40W 
TENSION/FRÉQ. : 230V / 50Hz 
 
INFORMATIONS SUR LA SOCIÉTÉ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Fabriqué en Chine  
Toutes les images sont fournies à titre d'illustrations uniquement et ne montrent pas toujours des 
représentations exactes de l'appareil.  
Tous droits réservés.




